

No. 24-453

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EMMANUEL G. LOUIS AND TAMARAH C. LOUIS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BLUEGREEN VACATIONS UNLIMITED, INC. AND  
BLUEGREEN VACATIONS CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR  
CONSUMER LAW AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE  
AND DEBORAH L. RHODE CENTER  
ON THE LEGAL PROFESSION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROSE CARMEN GOLDBERG	SETH E. MERMIN
BRIANNE HOLLAND-STERGAR	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DEBORAH L. RHODE CENTER	DAVID S. NAHMIA
ON THE LEGAL PROFESSION	CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW &
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL	ECONOMIC JUSTICE
Crown Quadrangle	UC BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
559 Nathan Abbott Way	305 Law Building
Stanford, CA 94305	Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(650) 723-2465	(510) 643-3519
roseg@law.stanford.edu	tmermin@law.berkeley.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 18, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I.    THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECI- SION CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	6
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Traceability Standard Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Article III Jurisprudence.....	7
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Standard Creates A Circuit Split On Standing To Challenge Void Contracts .....	8
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Standard Creates Inconsistency Nationwide And Poses Barriers To Relief For Many Types Of Unlawful Conduct .....	9
II.  THE THREAT TO MILITARY READI- NESS POSED BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CALLS FOR THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE REVIEW ...	12
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Undermines Military Readiness.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Prevalence Of Deceptive Practices Targeted At Servicemembers By The Vacation Timeshare Industry Further Highlights The Importance Of This Case .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3, 7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	3
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7
<i>Clark v. Mfrs.’ Ins. Co.</i> , 49 U.S. 235 (1850).....	11
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Davidson v. United Auto Credit Corp.</i> , 65 F.4th 124 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Delavigne v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 1 Johns. Cas. 310 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1800)....	11
<i>Dubuisson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 887 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	8, 11
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	3
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	7
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	13
<i>Graham v. Catamaran Health Sols. LLC</i> , 940 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	8, 11
<i>In re Omni Fin. of Nevada, Inc.</i> , CFPB No. 2020-BCFP-0028 (Dec. 30, 2020) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Louis v. Bluegreen Vacations Unlimited, Inc.</i> , No. 22-12217, 2024 WL 2873778 (11th Cir. June 7, 2024) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	7, 8
<i>Oxford Univ. Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC</i> , 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	12
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	7
<i>Steines v. Westgate Palace, LLC</i> , 113 F.4th 1335 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	5, 14, 20
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	10
<i>V.R. v. Roblox Corp.</i> , No. 23-15216, 2023 WL 8821300 (9th Cir. Dec. 21, 2023) .....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III.....	2, 3, 6, 8, 20
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 987 .....	2
10 U.S.C. § 987(e)-(f) .....	4
10 U.S.C. § 987(f)(3)-(4).....	17
10 U.S.C. § 987(f)(5) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46 .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 80b-15 .....	10
41 U.S.C. § 6305(a).....	10
46 U.S.C. § 11107 .....	10
46 U.S.C. § 30527(a).....	10
Pub. L. No. 109-364, § 670(a), 120 Stat. 2083, 2266-69 (2006) .....	13
Ala. Code § 27-8-2.....	11
Ark. Code § 23-86-108(5)(A) .....	11
Fla. Stat. § 627.452(1) .....	11
Ga. Code § 33-27-3(a) .....	11
Me. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2816 .....	11
Minn. Stat. § 62A.11(3) .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-51-80 .....	11
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221(a) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>A Review of the Department of Defense’s Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. &amp; Urban Aff., 109th Cong. (2006)</i> .....	16
<i>Armed Forces Vacation Club, About Us</i> .....	18
<i>Better Bus. Bur., Unpacking Timeshare and Vacation Club Sales (2023)</i> .....	18, 19
<i>CFPB, Credit Reporting Companies Should Do More To Ensure That Servicemembers Receive the Free Credit Monitoring Services They Are Legally Entitled To (Apr. 27, 2023)</i> .....	16
<i>Club Wyndham Timeshares – Adventure is Calling, Club Wyndham</i> .....	17
<i>Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. R46983, Military Families and Financial Readiness (2022)</i> ...	16
<i>Danielle DeSimone, 5 Things You Need to Know About Military Families, USO (Aug. 15, 2018)</i> .....	10
<i>Discover Hilton Grand Vacations, Hilton Grand Vacations</i> .....	17
<i>Duty Stations &amp; Deployment, Today’s Military, U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> .....	14
<i>Jordan R. Plitt et al., 5 Couch on Insurance (3d ed. 2024)</i> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Knisley, <i>How Debt and Credit Scores Affect Security Clearances, Military Money</i> (Sept. 1, 2023) .....	15, 16
Nat'l Veterans Tech. Assistance Ctr., <i>Research Roundup: The Financial Impact of Military Service</i> (2015) .....	4, 14
<i>Protecting Military Servicemembers And Veterans From Financial Scams And Fraud: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nat'l Sec. of the H. Comm. on Oversight &amp; Reform, 117th Cong. (July 13, 2022)....</i>	15
Richard Buddin & D. Phuong Do, RAND Corp., <i>Assessing the Personal Financial Problems of Junior Enlisted Personnel</i> (2002) .....	15
Rosario Mendez, <i>Want To Get Rid of Your Timeshare? Read This Before You Hire Someone to Help</i> , Military Consumer (Nov. 22, 2022) .....	19
Rukmini Callimachi & Derek M. Norman, <i>Lured By Luxury Vacations, They Were Stuck With Debt</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 31, 2024) .....	18, 19
Sara Perez, <i>Military Family Vacations: 5 Tips for Making the Most of Your Time Together</i> , Holiday Inn Club Vacations (May 28, 2021).....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steven M. Graves & Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Predatory Lending and the Military: The Law and Geography of “Payday” Loans in Military Towns</i> , 66 Ohio St. L.J. 653 (2005) .....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Timeshares, Vacation Clubs, and Related Scams</i> , FTC (Dec. 2023).....	18, 19
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>2022 Demographics Profile of the Military Community (2023)</i> .....	3, 13, 18
Dep’t of Def., <i>DOD Instruction No. 1342.22: Military Family Readiness (2021)</i> .....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>DOD Instruction 1344.09: Indebtedness of Military Personnel (2022)</i> .....	5, 16
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>DOD Manual 5200.02: Procedures for the DOD Personnel Security Program (2020)</i> .....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents (2006)</i> .....	4, 5, 13-16, 18
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Report on the Military Lending Act and the Effects of High Interest Rates on Readiness (2021)</i> .....	5
<i>Vacation Ownership</i> , Marriott Vacations Worldwide.....	17
